\

AcA Q"ﬁ@

A\L

LEXICAL COHESION IN CHEMISTRY TEXTS: AN EXPLORATION
INTO SYSTEMIC - SEMANTIC RELATIONS

CLOSED STACKS

BY
SRIDEVI A/P SRINIWASS

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA
IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS
FOR THE DEGREE OF
MASTER OF ENGLISH AS A SECOND LANGUAGE

FACULTY OF LANGUAGES AND LINGUISTICS
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA
KUALA LUMPUR

1996
Perpustakaan Uni iti Malaya
pu nivers 't fa ay Dimikrofisken pade.. ‘qog’(q«qm"
U ”||| "" |||” m m“" | “‘ No Mikrofis. .. W3y
A506441112 Jumlah Mxkufu"t....

HAMSIAH B MAMA. ZAHARI

D7 VT REPROGRAFI
L P TAKAAN UTAMA
[} GavERSH! MALAYA



ABSTRACT

The present study of a content analysis of chemistry texts is
based on Halliday's theoretical position of viewing lexis as a linguistic
level distinct from grammar. The principles underlying the study of
lexis are consistent with a Firth-Halliday-Martin line of development in
semantic relations. The study has aspired to analyse the lexis of two
chemistry chapters extracted from two different general chemistry
textbooks. Specifically, it has investigated how the text employs the
resources of lexical cohesion to create meaning. The lexical analyses
illustrate how the lexis of the texts are organised and how semantic
continuity is maintained throughout the texts. These lexical analyses
lead to the development of system networks which capture chemistry
knowledge in a holistic subclassification and crossclassification
manner. The networks embody features and options derived from a
deeper level of analysis of the cohering lexical items of the texts. The
findings suggest that the application of a Hallidayan model of language
to explicate the text for its semantic relations is well substantiated.
The findings also indicate that a system-structure theory of language
which analyses lexis distributed along the syntagmatic and
paradigmatic contexts of the text unravels the text as a semantic
entity. The realm of scientific texts was investigated in the interest of
shedding some light on the organisation of lexis. The insights gained
from this study may help learners of English as a second language.
specialising in a scientific discipline at the tertiary level, to interpret the

texts of their subject specialisations more readily.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I have been very fortunate in having many people who have
contributed tremendously to this thesis. It is a pleasure to show my
gratitude and appreciation to them here.

| am especially grateful to my supervisor Prof. Madya Dr. Eric
Wong Tat Koon for his advice and guidance. | would like to thank him
for providing constructive criticism and giving useful suggestions
concerning content and approach. | would like to thank him for
introducing me to the theory of lexis and to systemic linguistics. |
would also like to thank him for lending me books and articles, for
sparing his time and for encouraging me in my work.

My deep appreciation goes to my parents; my mother for her
love, encouragement and prayers and my father for his assistance in
the graphic work. This thesis saw an early completion largely due to
my parents who assisted greatly in caring for my little daughter
Anisha, so that | could devote undivided attention to the writing of
chapters four, five and six, while working on a full time job as a

language teacher in the University of Malaya. | am grateful to have a



loving and understanding daughter who inspired me to carry on. The
combined effort of family members has contributed immensely to the
completion of the thesis.

| am indebted to the RELC library of Singapore, the Tun Seri
Lanang library of the National University of Malaysia, the main library
of the University of Malaya and the Faculty of Languages and
Linguistics library of the University of Malaya for making available
sources for my research. | would also like to take this opportunity to
thank all my colleagues and friends for their kind words of
encouragement.

Finally, | am ever grateful to be blessed with Prasad, my
husband, who tirelessly assisted and encouraged me at every stage
of my dissertation. His undying love and pride in my work has been

the greatest source of inspiration. | dedicate this thesis to him.



LIST OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ii

LIST OF CONTENTS v

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction 1
1.1 Statement of the research area 1
1.2 Purpose of the study 2
1.3 Major research questions 4
1.4 Significance of the study 5
1.5 Rationale of the study 7
1.6 Limitations of the study 8
1.7 Conclusion 9
CHAPTER TWO : REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE

2.0 Introduction 10
21 Historical antecedents 10
2.2 The Hallidayan view of language - 13
2.3 Halliday and Hasan’s model of cohesion 15
2.4 Challenges to the 1976 model of cohesion | 17
2.5 Subsequent studies on cohesion 20

2.6 The contributions of other neo-Firthian scholars 23



27
2.8
2.9

System networks
E S P research

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND

3.0
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7

FRAMEWORK OF THE ANALYSIS

Introduction

Selection of data

Collection of data

The Corpus

Operational definitions of key concepts used in the research
Methodology

Framework of the analysis

Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR : FINDINGS

4.0
4.1

411

412

413

414

Introduction

The Analysis of Chapter Two: “Atoms and The Atomic
Theory” (Petrucci & Harwood 1993)

The analysis of subtopic 2.1 on “Early

Chemical Discoveries and The Atomic Theory”

The analysis of subtopic 2.2 on “Electrons

and Other Discoveries in Atomic Physics”

The anaylsis of subtopic 2.3 on “The

Nuclear Atom”

The analysis of subtopic 2.4 on “Chemical

Elements”

2

26
27
29

30
31

31

33
35
38
47
49

50

54

54

61

70

75



Vil

4.1.5 The analysis of subtopic 2.5 on “Atomic 80
Masses”

416 The analysis of subtopic 2.6 on “The 85
Avogadro Constant and the Concept of The Mole”

417 The analysis of subtopic 2.7 on “Using 88

the Mole Concept in Calculations”

4.2 The Analysis of Chapter Ten: “Gases” 91
(Brown & Le May 1988)

421 The analysis of subtopic 10.1 on 91
“Characteristics of Gases”

4.2.2 The analysis of subtopic 10.2 on 95
“Pressure”

423 The analysis of subtopic 10.3 on 98
“The Gas Laws”

424 The analysis of subtopic 10.4 on 102
“The ldeal-Gas Equation”

4.2.5 The analysis of subtopic 10.5 on 107
“Dalton’s Law of Partial Pressures”

426 The analysis of subtopic 10.6 on 111
“Molecular Weights and Gas Densities”

427 The analysis of subtopic 10.7 on 114
“Quantities of Gases involved in Chemical
Reactions”

428 The analysis of subtopic 10.8 on , 117

“Kinetic-Molecular Theory”



429

4.2.10

4.3

The analysis of subtopic 10.9 on

“Molecular Effusion and Diffusion: Graham’'s Law’

The analysis of subtopic 10.10 on

“Non-ldeal Gases Departures from the Ideal- Gas

Equation”

Conclusion

CHAPTER FIVE : DISCUSSION OF THE FINDINGS

5.0
5.1
52
53
531
532
53.3

54

55
56

Introduction

Review of theoretical construct

Comparative study

Coding problems

The choice between two possible relationships
The choice between two lexical items

The lexical relationship between a symbol and
a lexical item

Similarities and contrasts of findings with those
of other researchers

Lexical cohesion and lexical coherence

Conclusion

CHAPTER SIX : CONCLUSION

BIBLIOGRAPHY

vii

124

133

139

140
141
144
150
151
154
156

158

161

162

163

168



APPENDICES
Appendix 1 : Chapter Two “Atoms and The
Atomic Theory”
(Petrucci & Harwood, 1993)

Appendix 2 : Chapter Ten “Gases”
(Brown & Le May, 1988)

LIST OF FIGURES:

Taxonomic Analyses

Fig. 4.1.1 55
Fig. 4.1.2 62
Fig. 4.1.3 71
Fig. 4.1.4 76
Fig. 4.1.5 81
Fig. 4.1.6 86
Fig. 4.1.7 89
Fig. 4.2.1 92
Fig. 4.2.2 96
Fig. 4.2.3 99
Fig. 4.2.4 103
Fig. 4.2.5 108
Fig. 4.2.6 112
Fig. 4.2.7 115
Fig. 4.2.8 | 118
Fig. 4.2.9 125

Fig. 4.2.10 134



LIST OF TABLES:

1. Findings: Overview of the lexical strings

Table 4.1.1 56
Table 4.1.2 63
Table 4.1.3 72
Table 4.1.4 77
Table 4.1.5 82
Table 4.1.6 87
Table 4.1.7 90
Table 4.2.1 93
Table 4.2.2 97
Table 4.2.3 100
Table 4.2.4 104
Table 4.2.5 109
Table 4.2.6 113
Table 4.2.7 116
Table 4.2.8 119
Table 4.2.9 126
Table 4.2.10 135

2. Discussion of the findings: Summary of frequency counts

Table 5.2.1 145
Table 5.2.2 ' 146
Table 5.2.3 147



