

LEXICAL COHESION IN CHEMISTRY TEXTS: AN EXPLORATION INTO SYSTEMIC - SEMANTIC RELATIONS

CLOSED STACKS

BY SRIDEVI A/P SRINIWASS

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE

UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA

IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS

FOR THE DEGREE OF

MASTER OF ENGLISH AS A SECOND LANGUAGE

FACULTY OF LANGUAGES AND LINGUISTICS UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA KUALA LUMPUR 1996

Perpustakaan Universiti Malaya

Dimikrofisken pede	19.08.1999
No Mikrofis	14133
	4



ABSTRACT

The present study of a content analysis of chemistry texts is based on Halliday's theoretical position of viewing lexis as a linguistic level distinct from grammar. The principles underlying the study of lexis are consistent with a Firth-Halliday-Martin line of development in semantic relations. The study has aspired to analyse the lexis of two chemistry chapters extracted from two different general chemistry textbooks. Specifically, it has investigated how the text employs the resources of lexical cohesion to create meaning. The lexical analyses illustrate how the lexis of the texts are organised and how semantic continuity is maintained throughout the texts. These lexical analyses lead to the development of system networks which capture chemistry knowledge in a holistic subclassification and crossclassification manner. The networks embody features and options derived from a deeper level of analysis of the cohering lexical items of the texts. The findings suggest that the application of a Hallidayan model of language to explicate the text for its semantic relations is well substantiated. The findings also indicate that a system-structure theory of language which analyses lexis distributed along the syntagmatic and paradigmatic contexts of the text unravels the text as a semantic entity. The realm of scientific texts was investigated in the interest of shedding some light on the organisation of lexis. The insights gained from this study may help learners of English as a second language. specialising in a scientific discipline at the tertiary level, to interpret the texts of their subject specialisations more readily.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I have been very fortunate in having many people who have contributed tremendously to this thesis. It is a pleasure to show my gratitude and appreciation to them here.

I am especially grateful to my supervisor Prof. Madya Dr. Eric Wong Tat Koon for his advice and guidance. I would like to thank him for providing constructive criticism and giving useful suggestions concerning content and approach. I would like to thank him for introducing me to the theory of lexis and to systemic linguistics. I would also like to thank him for lending me books and articles, for sparing his time and for encouraging me in my work.

My deep appreciation goes to my parents; my mother for her love, encouragement and prayers and my father for his assistance in the graphic work. This thesis saw an early completion largely due to my parents who assisted greatly in caring for my little daughter Anisha, so that I could devote undivided attention to the writing of chapters four, five and six, while working on a full time job as a language teacher in the University of Malaya. I am grateful to have a

loving and understanding daughter who inspired me to carry on. The combined effort of family members has contributed immensely to the completion of the thesis.

I am indebted to the RELC library of Singapore, the Tun Seri Lanang library of the National University of Malaysia, the main library of the University of Malaya and the Faculty of Languages and Linguistics library of the University of Malaya for making available sources for my research. I would also like to take this opportunity to thank all my colleagues and friends for their kind words of encouragement.

Finally, I am ever grateful to be blessed with Prasad, my husband, who tirelessly assisted and encouraged me at every stage of my dissertation. His undying love and pride in my work has been the greatest source of inspiration. I dedicate this thesis to him.

LIST OF CONTENTS

ABS [*]	TRACT	ii
ACK	NOWLEDGEMENTS	ii
LIST	OF CONTENTS	V
СНА	PTER ONE : INTRODUCTION	
1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Statement of the research area	1
1.2	Purpose of the study	2
1.3	Major research questions	4
1.4	Significance of the study	5
1.5	Rationale of the study	7
1.6	Limitations of the study	8
1.7	Conclusion	9
СНА	PTER TWO: REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE	
2.0	Introduction	10
2.1	Historical antecedents	10
2.2	The Hallidayan view of language	13
2.3	Halliday and Hasan's model of cohesion	15
2.4	Challenges to the 1976 model of cohesion	17
2.5	Subsequent studies on cohesion	20
26	The contributions of other neo-Firthian scholars	23

2.7	System networks	26
2.8	ESP research	27
2.9	Conclusion	29
CHAP	TER THREE : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND	
	FRAMEWORK OF THE ANALYSIS	
3.0	Introduction	30
3.1	Selection of data	31
3.2	Collection of data	31
3.3	The Corpus	33
3.4	Operational definitions of key concepts used in the research	35
3.5	Methodology	38
3.6	Framework of the analysis	47
3.7	Conclusion	49
CHAD	TER FOUR : FINDINGS	
CHAP	TER FOUR : FINDINGS	
4.0	Introduction	50
4.1	The Analysis of Chapter Two: "Atoms and The Atomic	54
	Theory" (Petrucci & Harwood 1993)	
4.1.1	The analysis of subtopic 2.1 on "Early	54
	Chemical Discoveries and The Atomic Theory"	
4.1.2	The analysis of subtopic 2.2 on "Electrons	61
	and Other Discoveries in Atomic Physics"	
4.1.3	The analysis of subtopic 2.3 on "The	70
	Nuclear Atom"	
4.1.4	The analysis of subtopic 2.4 on "Chemical	75
	Elements"	

	The state of the s	80
4.1.5	The analysis of subtopic 2.5 on "Atomic	00
	Masses"	
4.1.6	The analysis of subtopic 2.6 on "The	85
	Avogadro Constant and the Concept of The Mole"	
4.1.7	The analysis of subtopic 2.7 on "Using	88
	the Mole Concept in Calculations"	
4.2	The Analysis of Chapter Ten: "Gases"	91
	(Brown & Le May 1988)	
4.2.1	The analysis of subtopic 10.1 on	91
	"Characteristics of Gases"	
4.2.2	The analysis of subtopic 10.2 on	95
	"Pressure"	
4.2.3	The analysis of subtopic 10.3 on	98
	"The Gas Laws"	
4.2.4	The analysis of subtopic 10.4 on	102
	"The Ideal-Gas Equation"	
4.2.5	The analysis of subtopic 10.5 on	107
	"Dalton's Law of Partial Pressures"	
4.2.6	The analysis of subtopic 10.6 on	111
	"Molecular Weights and Gas Densities"	
4.2.7	The analysis of subtopic 10.7 on	114
	"Quantities of Gases involved in Chemical	
	Reactions"	
4.2.8	The analysis of subtopic 10.8 on	117
	"Kinetic-Molecular Theory"	

4.2.9	The analysis of subtopic 10.9 on	124
	"Molecular Effusion and Diffusion; Graham's Law"	
4.2.10	The analysis of subtopic 10.10 on	133
	"Non-Ideal Gases Departures from the Ideal- Gas	
	Equation"	
4.3	Conclusion	139
CHAPT	TER FIVE : DISCUSSION OF THE FINDINGS	
5.0	Introduction	140
5.1	Review of theoretical construct	141
5.2	Comparative study	144
5.3	Coding problems	150
5.3.1	The choice between two possible relationships	151
5.3.2	The choice between two lexical items	154
5.3.3	The lexical relationship between a symbol and	156
	a lexical item	
5.4	Similarities and contrasts of findings with those	158
	of other researchers	
5.5	Lexical cohesion and lexical coherence	161
5.6	Conclusion	162
СНАРТ	ER SIX : CONCLUSION	163
BIBLIO	GRAPHY	168

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 : Chapter Two "Atoms and The Atomic Theory" (Petrucci & Harwood, 1993)

Appendix 2 : Chapter Ten "Gases" (Brown & Le May, 1988)

LIST OF FIGURES:

Taxonomic Analyses

Fig. 4.1.1	55
Fig. 4.1.2	62
Fig. 4.1.3	71
Fig. 4.1.4	76
Fig. 4.1.5	81
Fig. 4.1.6	86
Fig. 4.1.7	89
Fig. 4.2.1	92
Fig. 4.2.2	96
Fig. 4.2.3	99
Fig. 4.2.4	103
Fig. 4.2.5	108
Fig. 4.2.6	112
Fig. 4.2.7	115
Fig. 4.2.8	, 118
Fig. 4.2.9	125
Fig. 4.2.10	134

LIST OF TABLES:

Findings: Overview of the lexical strings	
Table 4.1.1	56
Table 4.1.2	63
Table 4.1.3	72
Table 4.1.4	77
Table 4.1.5	82
Table 4.1.6	87
Table 4.1.7	90
Table 4.2.1	93
Table 4.2.2	97
Table 4.2.3	100
Table 4.2.4	104
Table 4.2.5	109
Table 4.2.6	113
Table 4.2.7	116
Table 4.2.8	119
Table 4.2.9	126
Table 4.2.10	135
2. Discussion of the findings: Summary of frequency counts	
Table 5.2.1	145
Table 5.2.2	146
Table 5.2.3	147